is significantly different from the mix of our sales, with a larger portion denominated in U.S. Dollar and less
denominated in Euro and other currencies. A strengthening U.S. Dollar has more unfavorable impact on our sales
compare to the favorable impact on our operating expense, resulting in an adverse impact on our operating results.

40

Edgar Filing: LOGITECH INTERNATIONAL SA - Form 10-Q

69

Table of Contents

If the U.S. Dollar remains at its current strong levels in comparison to other currencies, this will affect our results of
operations in future periods as well. The table below provides information about our underlying transactions that are
sensitive to currency exchange rate changes, primarily assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the
base currency, where the net exposure is greater than $0.5 million as of September 30, 2017. The table also presents
the U.S. Dollar impact on earnings of a 10% appreciation and a 10% depreciation of the base currency as compared
with the transaction currency (in thousands):

Base
Currency

Transaction
Currency

Net
Exposed
Long
(Short)
Currency
Position

FX Gain
(Loss) From
10%
Appreciation
of Base
Currency

FX Gain
(Loss) From
10%
Depreciation
of Base
Currency

U.S. Dollar Chinese Renminbi $(36,658) $ 3,333 $ (4,073 )
U.S. Dollar Canadian Dollar 15,827 (1,439 ) 1,759
U.S. Dollar Australian Dollar 12,230 (1,112 ) 1,359
U.S. Dollar Singapore Dollar (11,030 ) 1,003 (1,226 )
U.S. Dollar Mexican Peso 10,453 (950 ) 1,161
U.S. Dollar Taiwanese Dollar (8,899 ) 809 (989 )
U.S. Dollar Japanese Yen 6,813 (619 ) 757
Euro British Pound 3,343 (304 ) 371
Euro Turkish Lira 3,083 (280 ) 343
Euro Swedish Krona (2,585 ) 235 (287 )
Euro U.S. Dollar 1,557 (142 ) 173
Euro Swiss Franc (1,183 ) 108 (131 )
Euro Croatian Kuna 1,181 (107 ) 131
U.S. Dollar Brazilian Real 1,114 (101 ) 124
Euro Polish Zloty (968 ) 88 (108 )
U.S. Dollar Korean Wan (883 ) 80 (98 )
Euro Russian Ruble (863 ) 78 (96 )
U.S. Dollar Russian Ruble 622 (57 ) 69
Swiss Franc British Pound (547 ) 50 (61 )

$(7,393 ) $ 673 $ (822 )

Long currency positions represent net assets being held in the transaction currency while short currency positions
represent net liabilities being held in the transaction currency.

Our principal manufacturing operations are located in China, with much of our component and raw material costs
transacted in Chinese Renminbi ("CNY"). As of September 30, 2017, net liabilities held in CNY totaled $36.7 million.

Derivatives

We enter into​ cash flow hedge​ contracts to ​protect​ against exchange rate exposure​ of ​forecasted inventory purchases.
These hedging contracts mature within four months. Gains and losses in the fair value of the effective portion of the